OP \$40.00 61629

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|---------------------|----------------|--|
| EVOTEC (UK) LIMITED | 11/30/2007 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | APTUIT (EDINBURGH) LIMITED | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Inchwood Bathgate | |
| City: | West Lothian | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | |
| Postal Code: | EH48 2EH | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6162951 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)292-4961

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-292-4692

Email: michelle.obrien@obrienjones.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle E. O'Brien

Address Line 1: 8200 Greensboro Drive, Ste. 1020A

Address Line 2: O'Brien Jones, PLLC
Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1005.8005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle E. O'Brien

Total Attachments: 2

source=6,162,951 Assignment#page1.tif source=6,162,951 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020582 FRAME: 0828

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

ASSIGNOR:

OXFORD ASYMMETRY INTERNATIONAL PLC Now Known As EVOTEC (UK) LIMITED 114 Milton Park Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RZ United Kingdom

Country of Formation: United Kingdom

ASSIGNEE:

APTUIT (EDINBURGH) LIMITED Inchwood Bathgate West Lothian EH48 2EH United Kingdom

Country of Formation: United Kingdom

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, including the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in to and under the invention, for the United States and its territorial possessions, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

PHOSPHINE LIGANDS

and which is found in U.S. Patent No. 6,162,951 ("Patent"), including any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute, reissue or re-examination of the Patent.

TOGETHER WITH the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patent occurring prior to the date hereof.

The assignment of the invention which relates to the Patent from the inventors to Oxford Asymmetry International PLC was recorded in the U.S. Patent Office on March 19, 1999 at Reel 009840, Frame 0052.

ASSIGNOR also authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, issue the Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR shall, following a written request from the ASSIGNEE and at ASSIGNEE's cost:

/ 1

10/11145810_1

PATENT REEL: 020582 FRAME: 0829

- (a) provide as soon as reasonably practicable all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto;
- (b) do as soon as reasonably practicable all such acts and execute and deliver all such documents as may reasonably be necessary to perfect the ASSIGNEE's title to any and all of the rights hereby assigned; and
- (c) do as soon as reasonably practicable all such acts and execute and deliver all such documents as may reasonably be necessary to assist the ASSIGNEE in any claim or proceeding involving any of the rights hereby assigned, but will not be obliged to be joined as a party in any such proceedings.

| IN | WITNESS WHEREOF, | ASSIGNOR | has hereunto | set hand | and seal | this | .30 | dav |
|----|------------------|----------|--------------|----------|----------|--------|-----|-----|
| of | | , 2007. | | | | ****** | | day |

OXFORD ASYMMETRY INTERNATIONAL PLC, Now Known As EVOTEC (UK) LIMITED (ASSIGNOR)

By: Name:

Title:

FON1849801/1-150175-0001

Page 2